PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
MITSUI MINING AND) SMELTING CC	D., LT	D.	12/22/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	NISSAN MOTO	NISSAN MOTOR CO., LTD.					
Street Address:	2, Takara-cho,	2, Takara-cho, Kanagawa-ku					
City:	Yokohama-shi	Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa					
State/Country:	JAPAN						
Postal Code:	221-0023						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 65310							
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 68 Phone: 2026725300							
Phone: 2026725300					\$4		
Email:	kkaji@foley.com			OP			
Correspondent Name: Glenn Law							
Address Line 1:3000 K St. N.W.Address Line 2:6th Floor			v.				
Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		040356-0227					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Glenn Law					
Total Attachments: 2 source=040356-0227 Assignment#page1.tif source=040356-0227 Assignment#page2.tif							

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned:

MITSUI MINING AND SMELTING CO., LTD.

having an address at

1-11-1, Osaki, Shinagawa-ku Tokyo 141-8584 Japan

co-owner of the rights in the United States of America and its territories and possessions to the below listed U.S. Patent, as evidenced in the records in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, hereby sells and assigns, unto:

NISSAN MOTOR CO., LTD.

having an address at

PATENT NUMBER

2, Takara-cho, Kanagawa-ku Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 221-0023 Japan

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) all of its right, title and interest for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, in and to the invention and the patent therefor, identified as follows:

TITLE

6,531,003	March 11, 2003	ABRASION RESISTANT COPPER ALLOY, COPPER ALLOY POWDER FOR BUILD-UP CLADDING, AND ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD

ISSUE DATE

including all reissue and extensions of said Letters Patent. This Assignment is under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to

PATENT REEL: 023950 FRAME: 0658

comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Company: MITSUI MINING AND SMELTING CO., LTD.

Date:	December 22, 2009	By: Name: Mikio Takahashi Title: General Manager Intellectual Property Department (Authorized Signing Officer)
Date:	December 22, 2009	WITNESS: Grown Gaterya
Date:	December 22, 2009	WITNESS: Ani Phigami

Note: <u>Prima facie</u> evidence of execution may optionally be obtained by execution of this document before a U.S. Consul or before a local officer authorized to administer oaths whose authority is proved by certificate from a U.S. Consul.

WASH_6586226.1

RECORDED: 02/18/2010

•

.